
 StepMill® 3 

0300024A

Assembly Manual
 



2
Assembly Manual

Table of contents
_____________________________________________________
 .......................................................................................... 2
 ............................................................................... 3
 ........................................................................................... 5
 ..................................................................................................... 6
 ................................................................................................................. 7
 .......................................................................................................... 8
 ................................................................................................................ 9
 ............................................................................................... 16
  

  

o ct ec cat ons
Model SM3

Dimensions:    LWH 46” x 29” x 73” (117 cm x 74 cm x 185 cm)

Unit Weight:    223 lbs   (101 kg)

Shipping Package Weight:  298 lbs   (135 kg)

Workout Area:    67” W x 84” L  (170 cm x 213 cm)

Max User Weight:   275 lbs   (125 kg)

Regulatory Information
2004/108EC, Electromagnetic Compatibility



3
Assembly Manual

Important Safety Instructions
________________________________________________________________________________

 

 

 



4
Assembly Manual

Important Safety Instructions
________________________________________________________________________________

 



5
Assembly Manual

Safety Warning Labels
_____________________________________________________

Label 1:  General Exercise Warning Labels

(1) Warning Labels275 125

StairMaster

275125

Figure 1

SERIAL NO.: 

SHOCK HAZARD

723-0251
Product Name: StepMill    3
Model NO.:140001
Rate Input:100-240VAC 1A 50/60Hz 
Max User Weight:275Lbs

MADE IN CHINA

Class HC Fitness Equipment, for Domestic use.
Conforms to STD EN957-1 & EN957-8

Do not open cover
Refer servicing to qualified

Personnel only.Disconnect from
Power source before servicing

CONFORMS TO
 UL STD.1647
CERTIFIED TO 
CSA STD.C22.2
 No.68-09

Core Fitness., Inc
4400 NE 77th Ave Suite 300 

Vancouver WA 98662

WARNING

®



6
Assembly Manual

Before you Start
_____________________________________________________

 

 
Follow these basic assembly tips when putting together your machine:

1. 

2. 

3. 

4. 

5. 



7
Assembly Manual

Hardware
_____________________________________________________

Item # Part # Description Qty
1 723-0242 M10 x 55mm Button Head Screw 4
2 723-0241 M10 x 25mm Button Head Screw 3
3 723-0240 M10 x 45mm Button Head Screw 4
4 40670 1/4-20 x 3/4, Phillips Head W/Lock Washer 4
5 723-0076 M6 x 15 Phillips Head Screw 7
6 21462 16mm Flat Washer 8
7 050-0049 20mm Flat Washer 7
8 731-0363 M10 Nylon Hex Nut 4
9 050-0072 3/8” Nut Cap 4
10 723-0256 6mm Hex Key 1
11 723-0257 Open End Wrench 1

https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10743&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SM44AB81&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SML094&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10683&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST10951&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams


8
Assembly Manual

Box Contents
_____________________________________________________

Item # Part # Description Qty
12 030-0025 Owner’s Manual 1
13 030-0024 Assembly Manual 1
14 723-0253 Hardware Card 1
15 723-0229 Console 1
16 723-0171 Mast 1
17 723-0224 Mast Gasket 1
18 723-0197 Handrail, RH 1
19 723-0183 Handrail, LH 1
20 723-0219 Handrail Gasket 2
21 050-0236 Adapter Cord Pack 1
22 723-0212 Mast Shroud 1
23 723-0214 Front Shroud 1

 StepMill® 3 

0300025A

 StepMill® 3 

0300024A

Assembly Manual

 

https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SMC1174&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST11376&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SM4455&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SM4550&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SMC1074&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST50043&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST1087&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=ST12160&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SML158&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=SML158R&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams


9
Assembly Manual

Assembly
_____________________________________________________

 StepMill 3.  All instructions in the manual are 

     

        (See Figure 1)
        
        Tools:

         

         

or hammer.

area.

(See Figure 2)

 



10
Assembly Manual

Assembly
_____________________________________________________

(Figure 3b)

Using the wire tie within the Mast, wrap the wire tie 

mounting area on the machine.  (Figure 3c)

Console Cable Wire Tie

Wire Tie

https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=MDP139&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams


11
Assembly Manual

Assembly
_____________________________________________________

center with mating plate on machine (Figure 3e).  Do not 

Fully tighten bolts.

Mating Plate



12
Assembly Manual

Assembly
_____________________________________________________

Attach the Mast Gasket (item 17) by aligning 

(Figure 4b).

 

Mast Gasket cut away 
must align with Mast 



13
Assembly Manual

Assembly
_____________________________________________________

heart rate cable (Figure 5a).

 Use caution not to pinch heart rate cables while 
pushing the bolts into location.

Tighten all bolts.

https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=MDP139&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=MDP139&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams


14
Assembly Manual

Assembly
_____________________________________________________

the machine (Figure 6b).

Communication Cable

Communication Cable
Figure 6a

https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=MDP139&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams
https://www.gympart.com/itemdesc.aspx?ic=MDP139&utm_source=pdf-links&utm_medium=pdfs&utm_campaign=exploded-diagrams


15
Assembly Manual

Assembly
_____________________________________________________



16
Assembly Manual

Contacts
_____________________________________________________

Please supply the serial number of your machine and the date of 
purchase when you call StairMaster. Use the space in the boxes below 
to write down this information. To d the serial number on your 
machine, refer to the Safety Warning Label information page. 

CUSTOMER SERVICE
Tel:  1-888-678-2476
Parts e-mail:  parts@stairmaster.com
Service e-mail:  services@stairmaster.com

STAIRMASTER
StairMaster
4400 NE 77th Ave, Suite 300
Vancouver, Washington 98662
USA
1-888-678-2476 | www.stairmaster.com

  

  
 
 
  
  

 

 

Serial Number

Date of Purchase


